DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLES956000-L14200000-BJ0000]

Eastern States: Filing of Plat of Survey

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of filing of plat of survey; Minnesota.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will file the plat of survey of the lands described below in the BLM–Eastern States office in Springfield, Virginia.

DATES: BLM will file the plat of survey on April 22, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management-Eastern States, 7450 Boston Boulevard, Springfield, Virginia 22153. Attn: Cadastral Survey.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This survey was requested by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The lands surveyed are:

Fifth Principal Meridian, Minnesota

T. 145 N. R. 40 W.

The plat of survey represents the corrective dependent resurvey of a portion of the East and west boundary, a portion of the subdivisional lines, a portion of sections subdivisions, and the subdivision of sections 31, 34 and 34, Township 145 North, Range 40 West, of the Fifth Principal Meridian, in the State of Minnesota, and was accepted February 3, 2011.

We will place a copy of the plat we described in the open files. It will be available to the public as a matter of information.

If BLM receives a protest against the survey, as shown on the plat, prior to the date of the official filing, we will stay the filing pending our consideration of the protest.

We will not officially file the plat until the day after we have accepted or dismissed all protests and they have become final, including decisions on appeals.

Dated: February 16, 2011.

Dominica Van Koten,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor.

[FR Doc. 2011-4045 Filed 3-22-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-GJ-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLORV00000.L10200000.DD0000; HAG 11-0168]

Meeting: Southeast Oregon Resource Advisory Council

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Southeast Oregon Resource Advisory Council (SEORAC) will meet as indicated below. DATES: The meeting will be held on April 28, 2011 and April 29, 2011.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place at the BLM Lakeview Office, 1301 South G Street, Lakeview, Oregon 97630.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mark Wilkening, 100 Oregon Street, Vale, Oregon 97918, (541) 473–6218 or e-mail *mark_wilkening@blm.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting will be held on April 28 and April 29, 2011, at the BLM Lakeview District Office Conference Room, 1301 South G Street, Lakeview, Oregon. On April 28, the meeting will be held from 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. Pacific Time. On April 29, the meeting will be held from 8 a.m. to 12 p.m. Pacific Time. The meeting may include such topics as an update on Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife Sage-grouse plan; a report by the Federal managers on litigation, energy projects, and other issues affecting their districts; an update on BLM's Vegetation Environmental Impact Statement; a discussion of what to do with Oregon Natural Desert Association's request to organize a collaborative effort for wilderness; a Status Report on the BLM Vegetation Environmental Impact Statement stepdown to the district treatments; information on the effects of wildland designation by the Department of the Interior; the election of officers; and a decision on the body of work that the SEORAC would like to accomplish this year and other matters as may reasonably come before the Council. The public is welcome to attend all portions of the meeting and may make oral comments to the Council at 10 a.m. on April 29, 2011. Those who verbally address the SEORAC are asked to provide a written statement of their comments or presentation. Unless otherwise approved by the SEORAC Chair, the public comment period will

last no longer than 15 minutes, and each speaker may address the SEORAC for a maximum of five minutes. If reasonable accommodation is required, please contact the BLM Vale District Office at (541) 473–6218 as soon as possible.

Larry Frazier,

Associate Vale District Manager. [FR Doc. 2011–6721 Filed 3–22–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLIDT03000-L14300000.EU0000; IDI-36320]

Notice of Realty Action; Extension of Temporary Segregation of Public Lands for Proposed Disposal in Blaine County, ID

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of realty action.

SUMMARY: This notice extends the temporary segregation on 2,480 acres of public lands in Blaine County, Idaho for up to 2 additional years.

FOR FUTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tara Hagen, Realty Specialist, Bureau of Land Management Shoshone Field Office, 400 West F Street, Shoshone, Idaho 83352 or by phone at (208) 732–7205.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Notification of a 2-year segregation of the following described public land from all forms of appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, except the sale and exchange provisions of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, appeared in the **Federal Register** on March 25, 2009 (74 FR 12890):

Boise Meridian

T. 2 S., R. 18 E.,

Secs. 25 and 26:

Sec. 27, lots 1 to 8, inclusive, $E^{1/2}$, and $E^{1/2}W^{1/2}$;

Sec. 34, lot 1, $N^{1}/_{2}NE^{1}/_{4}$, and $NE^{1}/_{4}NW^{1}/_{4}$; Sec. 35, $E^{1}/_{2}$, and $N^{1}/_{2}NW^{1}/_{4}$.

The area described contains approximately 2,480 acres in Blaine County.

The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) in cooperation with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) intends to prepare a management framework plan amendment and associated environmental impact statement (EIS) to consider the location and construction of a replacement airport for the Friedman Memorial Airport. This also involves the potential disposal of public land in Blaine County, Idaho. The FAA